Cumberland, MD 21502

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS http://alleganygov.org
Jacob C. Shade, President

Creade V. Brodie, Jr.

David . Caporale

Octaober 31, 2022

Ms. Margaret Lashar

Administrator

Land Acquisition and Planning Unit
Department of Natural Resources
580 Taylor Avenue E-4

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Ms. Tiffany DePaoli

Land Acquisition and Planning
Department of Natural Resources
580 Taylor Avenue, E-4
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re: POS Annual Plan, FY 2023

Dear Ms. Lashar, Ms. DePaoli, and Ms. Cornwell,

ALLEGANY COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 Kelly Road, Suite 300

301-777-5933  FAX 301-777-2001

Jason M., Bennett, CPA
County Administrator
Adam Patterson, P.E.
Director of Public Works
Daniel S, DeWitt, P.E.
County Engineer

Ms. Debbie Herr Cornwell, PLA, ASLA

Resource Conservation Planner
Maryland Department of Planning
301 West Preston Street, Suite 1101
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

On behalf of the Allegany County Commisisoners I am sending the Fiscal Year 2023 Program Open Space Plan for

development and acquisition projects.

The County’s POS allocation is being directed to Allegany College of Maryland, Allegany County Board of Education, City of
Frostburg, and Allegany County for the development of projects within existing sites.

These projects address the goals of the Allegany County’s 2022 Land Preservation, Parks and Recreation Plan that was

adopted by the County Commissioners on September 8, 2022.

We look forward to working with the both the Department of Planning and the Department of Natural Resources in carrying

out the County’s long-range recreation goals. Should you have any questions about the Annual Plan, please contact me at

301-876-9562.

Krista Sweitzer
Program Open Space Coordinator

Attachments

Cc: Elizabeth Hughes, Director of Historic and Cultural Programs
Allegany County Commissioners
Jason M. Bennett, County Administrator
David Cotton, Regional Office, MDP



# Project Name

jAllegany College of MD
1 .Community Baseball Field
'Enhancement-Phase I

\’Allegany County Fairgrounds
I Grandstand Ramp Replacment

$

3 Miners Memorial Park Project

Frostburg Depot Decking
iReplacement Project

HMountain Ridge Practice Field
;Drainage Improvements

!

!

[
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Allegany High School Athletic

6 ‘Field Improvements

» ., IFrostburg Pool Chemical
l ' Storage Building Project
b
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: o Hoffman Baseball Field

. ylmprovements
k
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9 Lion's Concession Building
‘Improvements

e e e

TOTAL

2022 Allegany County LPPRP Goals

1 Project increases the variety of quality recreational environments and opportunities; creates a unique recreational experience

LPPRP Goals Local Sponsor

1,4,5

2,4

1,3,4,5

4,5

4,5

1,4,5

4,5

1,45

1,4,5

‘Allegany Coliege of
‘MD

308.49
'Allegany County
‘Commissioners 96
Foundation for
.Frostburg 40.28
Allegany County
Commissioners 0.78

Allegany County BOE

10.31
Allegany County BOE
h ;
21
City of Frostburg
14.5
' City of Frostburg
12.32°
City of Frostburg ,
3.03-
44477

2 Development of Fairgrounds, maximizing ablilty to host large-scale events

308.49

96.

40.28

0.78

10.31

21"

14.5

12.32.

3.03
278.3

Existing Ultimate Project

0.35

1.98

i

3.5

0.5
15.33

Project Total

$250,000.00;

$85,000.00;
$215,000.00/
$40,000.00'
. 550,000.00 ;
$200,000.001
$38,400.00"
$32,4oo.oo€§

$68,000.00
$978,800.00

3 Project utilizes current trail network or increases connectivity or provides recreational opportunities without reliance on the automobile

4 Project updates or replaces amenities at existing facilities and provides additional amenities to meet the needs of the community and general public
5 POS funding request is for public use neighborhood/community park; neighborhood/community facility; and or school recreation facility and has public

health benefits

POS Total Amount

f
$225,000.00“

i

$76,500.00

b

$193,500.00

i
i
$36,000.00!

$45,000.00 ,

o gw—— =TT

$180,000.00!

———

$34,560.00"

$29,160.00]
|

$61,200.00 |
$880,920.00



Project Name

Project Description

Allegany College of MD Community Baseball Field Enhancement-Phase (I

Installation of sod, Dura Trax warning track, and fencing

Allegany County Fairgrounds Grandstand Ramp Replacement

Replacement of existing grandstand entrance ramp to meet ADA regulations

Miners Memorial Park Project

Development of passive park with memorial dedicated to coal miners

Frostburg Depot Decking Replacement Project

Installation of new deck materials

Mountain Ridge Practice Field Drainage Improvements

Drainage improvements made to existing field

Allegany High School Athletic Field Improvements

Installation of bleachers, concrete steps, and incorporate field lighting

Frostburg Poo!l Chemical Storage Building Project

Installation of masonry building including lighting, ventilation, and roll-up door

Hoffman Baseball Field Improvements

Installation of backstop fencing and infield fencing replacement

Lion's Concession Building Improvements

Demolition and construction of restrooms and pavilion including parking lot drainage and sewer connection
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