

## ALLEGANY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 Kelly Road, Suite 300 Cumberland, MD 21502 301-777-5933 FAX 301-777-2001 http://alleganygov.org

Jason M. Bennett, CPA
County Administrator
Adam Patterson, P.E.
Director of Public Works
Daniel S. DeWitt, P.E.
County Engineer

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Jacob C. Shade, *President*Creade V. Brodie, Jr.
David J. Caporale

October 31, 2022

Ms. Margaret Lashar Administrator Land Acquisition and Planning Unit Department of Natural Resources 580 Taylor Avenue E-4 Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Ms. Tiffany DePaoli Land Acquisition and Planning Department of Natural Resources 580 Taylor Avenue, E-4 Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re: POS Annual Plan, FY 2023

Dear Ms. Lashar, Ms. DePaoli, and Ms. Cornwell,

Ms. Debbie Herr Cornwell, PLA, ASLA Resource Conservation Planner Maryland Department of Planning 301 West Preston Street, Suite 1101 Baltimore, Maryland 21201

On behalf of the Allegany County Commissioners I am sending the Fiscal Year 2023 Program Open Space Plan for development and acquisition projects.

The County's POS allocation is being directed to Allegany College of Maryland, Allegany County Board of Education, City of Frostburg, and Allegany County for the development of projects within existing sites.

These projects address the goals of the Allegany County's 2022 Land Preservation, Parks and Recreation Plan that was adopted by the County Commissioners on September 8, 2022.

We look forward to working with the both the Department of Planning and the Department of Natural Resources in carrying out the County's long-range recreation goals. Should you have any questions about the Annual Plan, please contact me at 301-876-9562.

Sincerely.

Krista Sweitzer

Program Open Space Coordinator

## Attachments

Cc: Elizabeth Hughes, Director of Historic and Cultural Programs

Allegany County Commissioners

Jason M. Bennett, County Administrator David Cotton, Regional Office, MDP

#	Project Name	LPPRP Goals	Local Sponsor	Existing	Ultimate	Project	Project Total	POS Total Amount
1	Allegany College of MD Community Baseball Field Enhancement-Phase II	1,4,5	Allegany College of MD	308.49	308.49	4	\$250,000.00	\$225,000.00
2	Allegany County Fairgrounds Grandstand Ramp Replacment	2,4	Allegany County Commissioners	96	96	. 1	\$85,000.00	\$76,500.00
3	Miners Memorial Park Project	1,3,4,5	Foundation for Frostburg	40.28	40.28	1	\$215,000.00	\$193, <b>500.00</b>
4	Frostburg Depot Decking Replacement Project	4,5	Allegany County Commissioners	0.78	0.78	0.35	\$40,000.00	\$36,000.00
5	Mountain Ridge Practice Field Drainage Improvements	4,5	Allegany County BOE	10.31	10.31	1.98	\$50,000.00	\$45,000.00
6	Allegany High School Athletic Field Improvements	1,4,5	Allegany County BOE	21	21	3.5	\$200,000.00	\$180,000.00
7	Frostburg Pool Chemical Storage Building Project	4,5	City of Frostburg	14.5	14.5	1	\$38,400.00	" \$34,560.00 <sup>†</sup>
8	Hoffman Baseball Field Improvements	1,4,5	City of Frostburg	12.32	12.32	. 2	\$32,400.00	\$29,160.00
9	Lion's Concession Building Improvements	1,4,5	City of Frostburg	3.03	3.03	0.5	\$68,000.00	\$61,200.00
	TOTAL			444.77	278.3	15.33	\$978,800.00	

## **2022 Allegany County LPPRP Goals**

- 1 Project increases the variety of quality recreational environments and opportunities; creates a unique recreational experience
- 2 Development of Fairgrounds, maximizing ablilty to host large-scale events
- 3 Project utilizes current trail network or increases connectivity or provides recreational opportunities without reliance on the automobile
- 4 Project updates or replaces amenities at existing facilities and provides additional amenities to meet the needs of the community and general public
- 5 POS funding request is for public use neighborhood/community park; neighborhood/community facility; and or school recreation facility and has public health benefits

и	Dunicet Name	President Description				
#	Project Name	Project Description				
1	Allegany College of MD Community Baseball Field Enhancement-Phase II	Installation of sod, Dura Trax warning track, and fencing				
2	Allegany County Fairgrounds Grandstand Ramp Replacement	Replacement of existing grandstand entrance ramp to meet ADA regulations				
3	Miners Memorial Park Project	Development of passive park with memorial dedicated to coal miners				
4	Frostburg Depot Decking Replacement Project	Installation of new deck materials				
5	Mountain Ridge Practice Field Drainage Improvements	Drainage improvements made to existing field				
6	Allegany High School Athletic Field Improvements	Installation of bleachers, concrete steps, and incorporate field lighting				
7	Frostburg Pool Chemical Storage Building Project	Installation of masonry building including lighting, ventilation, and roll-up door				
8	Hoffman Baseball Field Improvements	Installation of backstop fencing and infield fencing replacement				
9	Lion's Concession Building Improvements	Demolition and construction of restrooms and pavilion including parking lot drainage and sewer connection				

## REDERICK FULTON ORGA ""Allegany County, Maryland Allegany County Board of Education Allegany County Board of Education Allegany College of Maryland Allegany County Allegany County Allegany County City of Frostburg City of Frostburg City of Frostburg Project Sponsor Allegany County Fairgrounds Grandstand Ramp Replacement ACM Community Baseball Field Enhancement-Phase II Mountain Ridge Practice Field Drainage Improvements Allegany High School Athletic Field Improvements Frostburg Pool Chemical Storage Building Project Frostburg Depot Decking Replacement Project Lion's Concession Building Improvements Hoffman Baseball Field Improvements Miners Memorial Park Project MINEPAL Project Name

0.08 mi

1:2,400 0.04

0.02

0.07

Allegany College of MD Baseball Field Enhancement-Phase II

11480

1:1,200 0.02

0.01

0.06 km

0.03

Allegany County Fairgrounds Grandstand Ramp Replacement

1:1,200

0.01

0.03

Miners Memorial Park Project

1:1,200 0.02

0.01

0.06 km

0.03

Frostburg Depot Decking Replacement Project

1:1,200 0.02

0.01

0.06 km

0.03

Mountain Ridge Practice Field Drainage Improvements

1:1,200 0.02

0.01

0.06 km

0.03

Allegany High School Athletic Field Improvements

1:1,200 0.02

0.01

0.06 km

Frostburg Pool Chemical Storage Building Project

1:1,200 0.02

0.01

0.06 km

0.03

Hoffman Baseball Field Improvements

1:600

0.02 mi

0.01

0.03 km

0.01

Lion's Concession Building Renovations